
: LGMF1693

10'x10' ALUMINUM LOUVERED PERGOLA



Four



05

LGFA1693
10′X 10′

10' × 10' Louvered Pergola Dimension

3000mm(118.11 '')

2780mm(109.45'')
110mm
(4.33'')

2
1

7
7

m
m

(8
5

.7
1

'')

2
3

0
7

m
m

(9
0

.8
3

'')

110mm
(4.33'')

3000mm(118.11 '')

110mm
(4.33'')

110mm
(4.33'')

3021mm(118.9'')

2801mm(110.28'')

2
3

5
8

m
m

(9
2

.8
3

'')

3
0

2
1
m
m
(
1
1
8
.

9
'')



3047mm (119.96")

136mm (5.35") 136mm (5.35")

30
26

mm
 (
11
9.
13
")

13
6
m
m
 
(
5
.
3
5
"
)

13
6
mm

 (
5.
35
")

136mm

(5.35")

13
6
mm

(5
.3
5"
)

170mm

(6.69")

17
0
mm

(6
.6
9"
)

10mm

(0.394")

MOUNTING BLUEPRINT Pergola 10' × 10'



1484mm

1484mm

J x2

40
0m
m

21
45

mm

A x4

A1 x4

A2 x4

A3 x4

A4 x4

1484,5mm

1484,5mm

1452,5mm

B1 x2

B2 x2

C x2

D1 x2

D2 x2

1408mm E x52

1408mm F x2

1399,5mm

1399,5mm

G2 x2

G1 x2

G3 x2

G4 x2

1389mm

1389mm

700mm H x1 H1 x6

H2 x2700mm

700mm

05

05

K x2

K1 x2 L x4 M x4 N x2

P x96 Z x1



T  x4

R x4 S x4

ST4.2x16

M6x12
1#
x156

2#
x8

M6x16 6#
x4

S6
x1

S4
x1

S13
x2

4#
x8

M8x36

8#
x2

x1

S10
x1

3#
x8

M6

5#
x4

M5x8

7#
x132

M5x12



B1 x2

B2 x2

H2 x2

4#
x4

H1 x2

1#
x24

B1 B2
1#

1#

1#

1#

1#

1#

1#

1#

1#

1#

1#

1#

H2

H1

B1 B2

4#

B1
B2

H1

H2

1#

1#

4#

4#

7

4#

4#

B1 B2

7

Step 1：

Insert #H2 into the upper position of Beams #B1 and #B2 and #H1 

into the lower position, securing both with 6 Bolts 1# each.

Step 2：

Connect the Linkage Rod on Beams #B1 and #B2 with 2 Bolts 4#.

Step 3：

It's normal for there to be a gap between the 2 beams, please 

use 8# Silicone Sealant to fill the gap.

1

 Section View 



2

7#

B1
B2

H1

H2

1#

1#

4#

4#

L

 Section View 

L x2 7#
x4

B1 B2

B2 B1

L

1# 1#
L

7#7#

Step 4：

Connect #B1 and #B2 with #L using Screws 7#.

Repeat the above procedure 

to connect another beam.

S e c t i o nv i e w

 Front view 



K1 x2

6#
 x2

J x2
1#
x4

G2 x2

G1 x2

G2 x2

G1 x2
J x2

8#

1#
x4

G2

B2

G1

B1

B1
B2

G1
G2

B1

6#

1#

K1

J

B1

6#
K1

1#

J

Step 5：

Insert track #G1 into beams #B1 and track #G2 into beams #B2.

 Sectional view 

 Downward  

Step 6：

Install Bracket #J onto Beams #B1 and secure with 2 Bolts 1#. 

Step 7：

Insert Part #K1 into the hole on Linkage Rod of Beam #B1.

Secure with Nut 6# and gasket as shown.

 Sectional view 

 Inside View 

3



8#

B1 B2

J K1 G1 G2

8#

Step 8：

Please use silicone sealant 8# to fill the gap between the 2 beams.

4



H1 x4F x2
3#
x8

1#
x24

D1 x2 D2 x2

D1

H1
1#1#1#1# 1# 1#

D2

1# 1# 1# 1# 1#1#

H1

1#

F

3#

H1

D1

H1

1#

F

D1 D2

D1 D2

F

Step 9：

Insert one #H1 into the upper part of Beams #D1 and #D2 and 

another #H1 into the lower part, securing both with 6 Bolts 1# each.

 Sectional view 

Repeat the above procedures to install the other beams.

Step 10：

Install #F onto Beams #D1 and secure with 4 Bolts 3#. 

5

 Top View 

 Inside View 



G3 x2

8#G4 x2

7#
x4

L x2

D1 D2

G3
F

G4

F

D1

D2

D1

D2

G3

G4

L

L

F

L D1
D2

G3
G4

7#

D2
L D1

D1
7#

L

D1
7#

L

D2 D2

8#

Step 11：

Install #L at the connection 

of Beams #D2 and D1 

with 2 Screws 7#.

Repeat the above procedures to install the other tracks.

Step 12：

Insert Track #G4 into Beams #D2 

and Track #G3 into Beams #D1.

Step 13：

Use Silicone Sealant 8# to seal 

the gap between Beams #D1 and #D2.

 Outside View 

6

 Section View 



H x1 N x2
1#
x24 8#C x2

4#
 x4

C x2 H x1 N x2
1#
x24 8#

C

1#

4#

1#

1#

1#

1#
1#

H

1#
1#

1#

1#

1#

1#

4#

C

C

C

N

N

1#

1#

1#

1#

1# C

1#

4#

C C

C

Step 14：

Insert #H into 2 Beams #C and 

secure them with 24 Bolts #1.

Step 15：

Connect the Linkage Rod on 

each Beam #C with 4 Bolts 4#. 

Step 16：

Apply #8 silicone sealant to the outside 

surface of the #N and place it over 

the inside groove seam.

N

Step 17：

Apply Silicone Sealant 8# to the 

screw holes and the seam.

Screw holes

Screw holes

Seam

7



8

A2 x4
2#
x8

1#
x32

D1

D2

2#

C

B2

A2

D1

B1

C
D2

A2
D2 C

B1 A2

D1 B2

A2

A2
A2

① ② ③

1#

1#

1#

1#
1# 1#

1# 1#

Step 18:

Attention: Before assembling the beams, ensure that all the Linkage  Rods 

are facing down and the Z-shaped plastic pieces are facing up.

Connect all the beams as shown,install #A2 at the 4 corners of the  beams, 

securing each corner with 8 Bolts #1. Please ensure that 

the installation positions of the Bolts #1 are as shown in Diagram ①②.

B1/D1 D2/B2

B1/D1 D2/B2

Step 19:

Connect central #C to Beams #D1 and #D2, and secure with 8 Bolts #2 .

 outside view  outside view  inside view 



9

1#
x16

7#
x12A3 x4 A4 x4

7#
7#A4 7#

A3

1#

A3

1# 1#

①
1#

A3
1#

② ③

A2

A2

A2

1#

Step 20:

Insert #A3 into #A2 from bottom to top,and secure with 4 Bolts #1;

Place plate #A4 onto beam corner, and secure with 3 Screws #7; 

Repeat above procedures to assemble the other 3 corners.

 outside view  inside view 



10

1#
x32

A x4

A1 x4

A

A2

A

1#

A

1#

1#

1#

1#

1#

1#

1#

A1

A

A

A3

A

A

Step 21:

Before assembling the poles, ensure that the four holes  at 

the top of each pole #A are facing inwards as shown.

 inside view  inside view 



05

05

K x2

6#
x2

5#
x4

05

05

B1

5# 5#

6#

J

K

A

linkage
synchronous

linkage

B1

5#

J
K

 outside view 

B1

5# 6#
5#

K

K1

 inside view 

Step 23:

①Insert the end of connecting rod on Part#K into Part #K1 

and secure with 1 Nut 6# and gasket.

Step 22:

Use 2 bolts #5, gaskets and nuts to fix 

part #K to Bracket #J.

11

K

K 6

K1

6#K



7#
x8

M x4P x104

P x96 M x4
7#
x8

1686

P

7# 7#
M

①

①

①

①
①

①

①

①

Step 24:

Install the Plastic Hooks #P

Insert #P into the central groove.

Seal the Groove with #M and Screws #7

 Outside Track  Inside Track 

6 hooks 

each track

6 hooks 

each track

6 hooks 

each track

6 hooks 

each track

6 hooks 

each track

6 hooks 

each track

6 hooks 

each track

6 hooks 

each track

12



E x52 Z x1
7#
x104

7# E 7# E 7# E 7# E 7#

Ex26

Ex26

Ex26

① ②
Attach both ends of Louvered 

Panel #E to the plastic supports.

Secure both ends of Louvered Panel 

#E with Self-Tapping Screws #7.

Step 25:

Install the Top Louvered Panel #E.

Notice: Open the louvers to prevent 

snow accumulation when moderate 

to heavy snow is forecast.

13



05

05 05

05

05

05

① ② ③

④

Z

Z

Z Z Z

Step 26:

Turn the hand crank #Z to open or close the top louvers, as 

shown in diagrams ①②③.

The hand crank #Z can be turned clockwise or 

counterclockwise. When not in use, #Z can be 

hung to the side, as shown in diagram ④.

Please confirm the louvers can be fully 

closed for waterproofness.

14

Fully Open



T  x4

R x4 S x4

S S

R R

SS

RR

P

S R

R RS S

Step 27:

Install the netting on the inside and the curtain on the outside.

2 Tieback

Netting Curtain

Straps

binding rope

Tieback

6 hooks each track6 hooks each track

2 Tieback 2 Tieback

Tieback Tieback

binding rope binding rope

TiebackTieback

binding rope binding rope

15



T T

R
R

S S

R

S

Please tie the curtains to the poles when the wind speed exceeds 30 mph.

16

Strap Strap




	页 1
	页 2
	页 3
	页 4
	页 5
	页 6
	页 7
	页 8
	页 9
	页 10
	页 11
	页 12
	页 13
	页 14
	页 15
	页 16
	页 17
	页 18
	页 19
	页 20
	页 21
	页 22
	页 23

